
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 21-6109

RAYMOND TATE,
Appellant,

v.

D.J. HARMON, ET AL.,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia
at Roanoke
The Honorable Norman K. Moon, Senior District Judge

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES

Christopher R. Kavanaugh
United States Attorney

Krista Consiglio Frith
Assistant United States Attorney
310 First Street
Roanoke, Virginia 24011
(540) 857-2250

Attorneys for the Appellees

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY IS UNAVAILABLE FOR TATE’S CLAIM.....	5
A. Tate’s Allegations Present a New <i>Bivens</i> Context.....	7
B. There Are Many Reasons to Think Congress Is Better Suited to Fashion a Damages Remedy in This New Context.	11
1. Congress is better positioned to authorize a damages remedy against any BOP official.....	12
2. Alternative remedial structures exist, thus precluding <i>Bivens</i> relief.	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Annappareddy v. Pascale</i> , 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 6
<i>Brown v. Holder</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , No. 1:21-1688, 2022 WL 331240 (D.S.C. Jan. 7, 2022) ..	22
<i>Bulger v. Hurwitz</i> , No. 20-CV-206, 2022 WL 340594 (N.D.W. Va. Jan. 12, 2022)	14, 16
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	6, 8, 10, 22
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	21
<i>Dongarra v. Smith</i> , 27 F.4th 174 (3d Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Earle v. Shreves</i> , 990 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 2021)	15, 20, 21
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	passim
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	8
<i>Gaston v. Taylor</i> , 946 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	13
<i>Hummer v. Dalton</i> , 657 F.2d 621 (4th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Livingston v. United States</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00564, 2016 WL 1274013 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2016)	23

<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	14
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	22
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	13
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , No. 21-11248, 2022 WL 2208516 (5th Cir. June 21, 2022) (per curiam)	11
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019)	6, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Akinrosotu</i> , 637 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	23
<i>Williams v. Keller</i> , No. 21-4022, 2021 WL 4486392 (10th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021).....	22
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).	16
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b)	14
18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(2).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	17
 Other Authorities	
BOP, <i>About Our Agency</i> , https://www.bop.gov/about/agency/ (last visited July 15, 2022)	17

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)(2)17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)1, 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2)1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1
